
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

23 October 2019 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham 

Residents’Group 
( 1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (1) 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-
Chair) 

Roger Ramsey 
Judith Holt 

 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Gillian Ford Martin Goode 
(Chairman) 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 23 October 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 23 October 2019 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 23 October 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2011 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT Q1 AND Q2 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

6 GOVERNANCE AND RISK UPDATE (Pages 15 - 22) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

5 September 2019 (7.00  - 8.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair), Roger Ramsey and 
Judith Holt 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

 
 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
30 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 April 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
 
Investment income for the year was £2m compared to a budget of £1.5m. It was 
also noted that the Authority’s weighted average return outperformed that of the 
treasury adviser’s London Local Authority Group and that the Council had operated 
during 2018/19 within the treasury limits and prudential indicators set out in the 
Strategy. Any credit losses from the introduction of International Financial 
Reporting Standard 9 were not material as the Authority’s investments were placed 
with highly credit worthy institutions and Local Authorities. 
 
Officers would check if the downgrading of Rabobank had been applied by all three 
credit reference agencies. 
 
The Committee noted the report.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 5 September 2019 

 
 

 

32 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISO 260)  
 
Annual Statement of Accounts 
 
The report presented showed the changes between the accounts on 31 May 2019 
and the current position. If the Committee was content with accounts, it was 
proposed to sign off the accounts in the week commencing 16 September 2019. 
The initial version of the accounts had been published on-line by 31 May in line 
with Government requirements. 
 
A total of 12 adjustments had been made to the accounts, including 10 revaluation 
adjustments, impact on the actuary estimate due to the McLeod judgement and an 
adjustment for the Council bad debt provision. 
 
The Statement of Accounts showed that the Council had a usable reserve of 
£219m and an unusable reserve arising from valuation changes etc of £435m. The 
unusable reserve figure had fallen by £100m due to changes in the pension fund 
valuation and £25m due to the property valuation.   
 
It was noted that the total income and expenditure figure quoted of £125m was an 
accounting figure rather than the actual budgeted costs and that liabilities with 
actuaries had increased. A review of the pension fund that was currently in 
progress would decide if the Council was making sufficient contributions to the 
fund. It was also noted that the pension account was a separat
[...]
 must be published at the earliest 
opportunity following the audit. 

c) Noted the amendments to the accounts arising from the audit of the 
accounts set out at section 1 of the Report. 

d) Approved the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st 
March 2019, having regard for the auditor’s Report, subject to final sign 
off in the week commencing 16 September 2019. 

e) Agreed that the Chair of the Committee, in consultation with the Chief 
Operating Officer (Statutory Chief Finance Officer) be delegated to 

Page 3



Audit Committee, 5 September 2019 

 
 

 

approve any subsequent amendments to the Statement of Accounts that 
may be necessary as a result of audit completion procedures. 

f) Approved the Letter of Representation (Appendix C to the report) subject 
to final sign-off in the week commencing 16 September 2019.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33 ASSURANCE END OF YEAR REPORT  
 
Officers explained that there were currently around 40 open fraud cases. An 
update on current joint fraud and audit work was requested to be given at the next 
meeting of the Committee. Some tasks on the systems audit list had been 
cancelled in order to avoid duplication if e.g. peer reviews were in progress from 
which similar assurance could be taken. These areas would continue to be 
monitored in any case.  
 
The response to risk related to the GDPR Regulations was considered to be 
satisfactory and it was confirmed that an Assurance Board had been established. A 
wider review of the Direct Payments system was also in progress. A new social 
care IT system would give fuller reports once testing etc had been completed. 
Progress on the current procurement audit would be reported to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
Ii was agreed that future reports would show quarter dates and a list of completed 
audits.   
 
The Committee noted the assurance end of year report.  
 
    
 
 
 
    
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 
Page 4



 
 

    AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Head of Assurance – Progress Report  
1st April – 31st August 2019 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn 
Head of Assurance  
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248 
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of progress on 
the assurance work during the period from 
1st April – 31st August.  
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
directly from this report which is for noting 
and/or providing an opportunity for 
questions to be raised. 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Committee on the work undertaken by the Assurance 
Service (internal audit and counter fraud) during the period from 1st April to 31st 
August 2019.  This report is presented in three sections: 
 
Section 1: Introduction, Issues and Assurance opinion 
 
Section 2: Executive Summary – A summary of the key messages 
 
Section 3: Appendices: Provide supporting detail for Member’s information 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


Audit  Committee, 23 October 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
   RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

1. To note the contents of the report. 
 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 
required. 
 

 
     REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Section 1:  Introduction, Issues and Assurance Opinion 
 
1.1 Introduction 
 
1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance. 

 
1.1.2 Internal audit is a key component of corporate governance within the 

Council.  The three lines of defence model, as detailed below, provides a 
framework for understanding the role of internal audit in the overall risk 
management and internal control processes of an organisation:  

 
• First line – operational management controls 
• Second line – monitoring controls, e.g. the policy or system 

owner/sponsor 
• Third line – independent assurance.   

 
The Council’s third line of defence includes internal audit, which should 
provide independent assurance to senior management and the Audit 
Committee on how effectively the first and second lines of defence have 
been operating. 

  
1.1.3 An independent internal audit function will, through its risk-based approach 

to work, provide assurance to the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management on the higher risk and more complex areas of the Council’s 
business, allowing management to focus on providing coverage of routine 
operations. 

 
1.1.4 The work of internal audit is critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 

assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control 
systems, and forms the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of 
Assurance which contributes to the Annual Governance Statement.  It can 
also perform a consultancy role to assist in identifying improvements to the 
organisation’s practices. 

Page 6



Audit  Committee, 23 October 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
1.1.5 This report brings together all aspects of internal audit and counter fraud 

work undertaken during the period from 1st April to 31st August 2019, in 
support of the Audit Committee’s role.  

 
1.1.6 The report supports the Head of Assurance’s ongoing assurance opinion on 

the internal control environment and highlights key outcomes from internal 
audit and counter fraud work and provides information on wider issues of 
interest to the Council’s Audit Committee. The Appendices provide specific 
detail of outputs for the Committee’s information.  

 
 
Section 2. Executive Summary of work undertaken during the period from 1st 
April to 31st August 2019 
  
2.1 Internal Audit 
 
2.1.1 There have been three final reports issued during this period.  Of these 

reports, one was given a limited assurance and the other two were given 
moderate assurance.  Appendix C shows the current position of the 2019/20 
audit plan.  

 
2.1.2 Three high risk recommendations were raised in these reports with further 

detail of these provided in Appendix A. 
 
2.2 Pro-Active and Counter Fraud 
 
2.2.1 The three referrals brought forward from 2018/19 have all been investigated. 

One referral has resulted in a criminal investigation and two referrals had no 
case to answer.  

 
2.2.2 During 1st April to 31st August 2019 seven referrals were received. Of these 

four referrals are still being investigated,  one referral there was no case to 
answer, one referral resulted in Standard Setting and one referral resulted in 
a contract being terminated. 

 
 
Section 3. Appendices: Provide supporting detail for Member’s information 
 
Appendix A: Detail of Internal Audit work to date 
Appendix B: Detail of Counter Fraud work 
Appendix C: Current status of 2019/20 audit plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Audit  Committee, 23 October 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are none arising directly from this report which is for noting and/or 
providing an opportunity for questions to be raised.   
 
By maintaining an adequate internal audit service, management are supported in 
the effectiv
[...]
 were due to be implemented around the time of the audit. However, 
these checks would focus on unauthorised use of the system but would not identify 
users no longer requiring access to the system. A medium priority recommendation has 
been raised as part of the review to ensure that appropriate checks are undertaken on 
the suitability of users.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 10



Audit Committee, 23 October 2019 
 

3 
 

4. Audit Recommendations Update and status of High Risk Recommendations 
 
4.1 Internal Audit follows up all high and medium risk audit recommendations with 

management when the deadlines for implementation are due.  There is a rolling 
programme of follow up work, with each auditor taking responsibility for tracking the 
implementation of recommendations made in their audit reports.  The implementation of 
audit recommendations, in systems where limited assurance was provided, is verified 
through a follow up audit review.   

 
4.2 This work is of high importance given that the Council’s risk exposure remains 

unchanged if management fail to implement the recommendations raised in respect of 
areas of control weakness. A key element of the Audit Committee’s role is to monitor 
the extent to which recommendations are implemented as agreed and within a 
reasonable timescale, with particular focus applied to any high risk recommendations. 

 
4.3 Recommendations are classified into three potential categories according to the 

significance of the risk arising from the control weakness identified.   The three 
categories comprise: 

 

High Fundamental control requirement needing implementation as soon as 
possible. 

Medium Important control that should be implemented. 

Advisories Pertaining to best practice. 

 
4.4 All high risk recommendations (including schools) due as at 31st August have been 

confirmed as implemented.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 11



Audit Committee, 23 October 2019 
 

4 
 

Appendix B 
 
1.  Co
[...]
UTES OF THE MEETING
	5 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT Q1 AND Q2
	Oct 19 - Assurance Progress Report 1920 Appendices A to C

	6 GOVERNANCE AND RISK UPDATE
	Governance and Assurance Board AGS 201920 Significant Issues Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 
23 October 2019 (7.00  - 7.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair) and Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

North Havering 
Residents group 
 
 

Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Gillian Ford and Judith Holt. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
34 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT Q1 AND Q2  
 
The report presented to the committee outlined the work undertaken by the 
Assurance Service for internal audit and counter fraud. 
 
Section 3 of Appendix A listed 5 key findings from the Assurance Service and 
members noted that although Payroll is a shared service, the 5 findings were more 
focused on Havering’s issues. Members also noted that all recommendation had 
been accepted and an action place was in place. Officers explained that the 
timeline for Fusion to be implemented is the end of March to the beginning of April, 
however, a member expressed that this should be implemented as soon as 
possible. Another member queried what does the Assurance Service check in 
relation to the IT systems and officers explained that the IT checks was outsourced 
to a specialist IT firm who compiled risk assessments after checking the security, 
the virus protection and if the storing of data is complicate with GDPR. A member 
had the view that a contingency plan should be in place should the Fusion plan fail 
or crash. 
 
All high risk recommendations listed in Section 4 are up to date and have been 
implemented. 
 
Officers were asked to add an extra column to Appendix C to give information if 
there was any delay and what the original date for completion was for presentation 



Audit Committee, 23 October 2019 

 
 

 

at the next meeting. Officers were also asked to give an update at the next meeting 
regarding any draft reports that had not been signed off. 
 

36 GOVERNANCE AND RISK UPDATE  
 
The Governance & Assurance Board gave updates on risk management and 
stated that it was progressing and the level of engagement was satisfactory. The 
committee noted that there were significant governance issues and these were to 
be linked to the plan. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


